THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE POSTED ON THE CPS INTERNET WEBSITE

RENEWAL OF SERVICES AGREEMENT Vendor No: 99518

THIS RENEWAL OF SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Renewal Agreement") is entered into as of September 1st, 2016 between Forward Momentum Chicago ("Vendor") and the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO ("Board").

RECITALS

- A. The parties entered into a Services Agreement ("Original Agreement") dated September 2nd, 2014 for a term commencing September 2nd, 2014 and ending June 30th, 2015 pursuant to Chief Procurement Officer Report No.: 14-0821-CPOR-1645.
- B. The Original Agreement gave the parties two (2) options to renew the Original Agreement for additional periods of ten (10) months each and, (Check one box only. If there are options to renew, fill in the missing information.)
 - ✓ by this Renewal Agreement, the parties are exercising the only renewal option; there are no renewal options remaining, OR
 - by this Renewal Agreement, the parties are exercising the first renewal option and there are/is renewal option(s) remaining; OR
 - the parties have exercised ___ of the renewal option(s) and there are/is ___ renewal option(s) remaining.
- C. The parties now desire to renew the Original Agreement for the period commencing September 1st, 2016 and ending June 30th, 2017 on the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein as though set forth in full, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the Original Agreement is renewed as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All defined terms used herein shall have the same meaning as in the Original Agreement unless otherwise defined herein or unless the context requires a different meaning or connotation.
- 2. <u>RENEWAL TERM</u>. The Term of the Original Agreement shall be renewed for a period commencing September 1st, 2016 and ending June 30th, 2017 ("Renewal Term").
- 3. <u>SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DELIVERY OF MATERIALS.</u> During this Renewal Term, Vendor shall: (Check one box only. If the services to be provided during this Renewal Term are different than the original Scope of Services and Materials, a new Scope of Services will need to be attached to this document.)
 - ✓ Continue to provide the Services and Materials, if applicable, as set forth in the Original Agreement, including all exhibits attached thereto,

OR

- Provide the revised Services and Materials, if applicable, as set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>, Scope of Services and Time Limits for Performance, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. <u>COMPENSATION</u>. The total maximum compensation payable to Vendor under this Renewal Agreement shall not exceed Sixty Three Thousand Dollars (\$63,000). Payments shall be made as specified in the "**Schedule of Compensation**" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit B.
- OTHER TERMS. Except as expressly amended by this Renewal Agreement, all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect during

this Renewal Term.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Renewal Agreement as of the date first written above.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

By: Leslie Norgren, Chief Procurement Officer

[FORWARD MOMENTUM/CHICAGO]

V. JUNN HER DING DIN

Attest

By: Dannaftan Hartenstin...

Its: Administrative Manage

CPOR NO: 16-0427-CPOR-1759

Attachments:

Exhibit A- Scope of Services and Time Limits for Performance (Attach if applicable)

Exhibit B - Schedule of Compensation (Attach if applicable)

[Rest of this page left intentionally blank.]

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES AND TIME LIMITS FOR PERFORMANCE

Check and initial one of the following.
[](<i>Initial)</i> The Scope of Services for this Renewal Term shall be as set forth in the original Agreement and all exhibits attached thereto.
OR
☑ RJ (Initial) The Scope of Services and Time Limits for Performance for this Renewal Term are attached to this Renewal Agreement and incorporated herein. (See attached.)

Project Overview

Marquette School of Excellence is seeking a partnership with an art vendor to provide arts programming for our school. We believe that exposure and involvement with arts programing will improve student outcomes resulting in increased district wide student assessment scores. Incorporating arts programming at Marquette School of Excellence will also improve motivation, concentration, confidence and teambuilding amongst students decreasing student code of conduct infractions. We want our students to be introduced and given worldly perspectives of different art cultures from around the world, enabling them to be global minded citizens with an appreciation for all art forms. The vendor will provide art classes following this schedule Monday through Friday:

8:40-9:44 2nd Grade 10:05-11:09 3rd Grade 11:10-12:14 Kindergarten 12:16-1:20 1st Grade 1:51-2:55 4th Grade

Dellyerable	Delivery Date / Milestone	Expected Outcome
Introductions to a thematic unit of global art culture 90 days of instruction or 450 hours	1 st Semester September 6, 2016- Februar 2, 2017	Students will be exposed and have an appreciation for a new thematic unit of global art that they did not have before.
Winter Assembly	Date TBD December 2016	Student work will be displayed at the winter assembly by showing their family and community members what they have learned in art class.
Introduction to thematic unit of global art culture 88 days of instruction or 440 hours	2 nd Semester February 3, 2016 through June 20, 2017	Students will be exposed and have an appreciation for a new thematic unit of global art that they did not have before.
Spring Assembly	Date TBD	Student work will be

•	April 2017	displayed at the spring assembly by showing their family and community members what they have learned in art class.
•	Date TBD,	\
FMC Spring Showcase	May 2016	·

Name of Vendor	Overall Qualifications / Experience of Vendor for listed Project:
Forward Momentum Chicago	Forward Momentum Chicago, NFP (FMC) is a not-for-profit organization that provides outstanding dance education for children and communities where little or no dance training
	is offered. Programs are offered primarily in three areas of focus: in the classroom, in the
MWB / WBE Status	studio, and through community scholarship programs in various studio settings throughout the city. As Chicago Public Schools mandates arts education programming at every school, FMC is poised to be one of the leading service providers in the area of dance. Pierre Lockett, former professional dancer and Director of Community Engagement for The Joffrey Ballet is the founder and Executive Director of FMC. He has more than 30 years of experience in the field and has an outstanding reputation of producing quality dance education programs and dancers in the Chicagoland area. FMC has over twenty experienced and talented instructors who are proficient in a number of dance styles and are committed to providing outstanding instruction to
	students in our programs. FMC also employs a certified dance instructor, an arts integration specialist and a CPS certified class room teacher as consultants who assist with making sure that our programs meet CPS standards and the needs of our students.
	In 2016, FMC provided dance instruction to 38 schools and reached more than 5,000 students. FMC prides itself on delivering quality programs that are educational, fun and engaging for students. Our new curriculum was designed by Columbia College Arts Integration professor Cris Carole and is designed to meet a number of national and state standards. Our curriculum incorporates: 21st Century Learning, SEL, National and State Dance Standards, CPS Standards for learning in the arts and a number of Health Standards. School programs are offered in Chicago area public schools and are priced competitively to meet the needs and challenges facing CPS schools budgets. We also offer free dance classes to students from our school programs and look to identify students with exceptional talents for higher level instruction through partnerships with other institutions like: ChiArts, Whitney Young High School, After School Matters, Chicago Academy for the Arts and our FMC's six-week summer dance camp. Our programs place an emphasis on exposure to the art form, college and career readiness, and health and are designed to leave an impact long after the students leave school.

1	
1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1	ļ
į į	, and the state of
1	
i	
	642 000
Total Compensation	\$63,000
(not to exceed price)	- Last week will tooch 5 classes ner day per week
"(UOLTO exceen bijon)	Forward Momentum will teach 5 classes per day per week
	There are 178 school days
	Hourly rate is: \$70
	Hours are in 4.0
7 (A) 2 (A)	

Name and Title of Project Manager ("PM") : and Name(s) and Title(s) of	Qualifications of PM/ Key Personnel Include the Address, Telephone #, Fax #, and e-mail address for the PM. Include the Name, Title, Address, Telephone #, and Fax # of person to receive Notices under Contract (if different from PM):	Hourly Rate (or other basis of compensation)
Key Personnel Pierre Lockett, Executive Director	1530 S State Street, Unit G-01, Chicago, IL 60605, 773-844-0764, pierre@forwardmomentumchicago.org	\$70
Ercelyne Mc Coy, Instructor	1739 E 74 Street, Chicago, IL 60649, (773) 297-8748, mccoyercelyne@yahoo.com	\$70
Andrea Vinson, Instructor	7255 S Maplewood Ave., Chicago, IL 60629, 312-671-5736, avmamadre@yahoo.com	\$70

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION

[Please include details: The unit rate (fee per hour, day, week, month, per acceptance of deliverables, etc.) for the services to be provided, including any: (1) payment schedule, (2) hourly, daily or unit rates, and/or (3) a line item budget. Also include any other detailed information for a full understanding of the contract's cost.]

Check and initial one of the following.
[(Initial) The compensation amount and payment schedule for this Renewal Term shall be the same as set forth in the original Agreement, including all exhibits regarding same.
OR
☑ RJ (<i>Initial</i>) A Schedule of Compensation is included as part of <u>Exhibit A</u> , Scope of Services and Timits for Performance, attached to this Renewal Agreement.
OR
(Initial) A Schedule of Compensation effective for this Renewal Term is attached hereto as Exhibit B. (See attached.)

· , I